
CANYON CREEK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

ANNUAL MEETING MINUTES 

06-11-2020 7:00 PM 

Meeting conducted over Zoom due to Ongoing Pandemic 

 

1. Call to Order & Roll call 

 Meeting called to order by current board President Navneet Hans at 7:07 PM 

 Roll Call of Officers 

  Present 

▪ Navneet Hans 

▪ Kristi Lynn  

▪ Oksana Golovko 

2. Approval of 2019 Annual Meeting Minutes 

  Secretary shared the notes location available at  

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GigTy6uetF7gO4ioMg1h_ETVIs8piR_wi8EyK6SC

0ek/edit 

  Matt Lorch proposed motion to approve and seconded by Kate - Approved by voice vote 

3. Treasurer’s Report & 4. Financial results  

  Treasurer’s report was presented with details provided (Copied at the end of the 

meeting notes).  

Motion to approve was seconded and carried by voice vote.  

5. Proposed Budget 2020-21 

  Budget was proposed for the upcoming year. Increased dues were requested to be 

voted on to support  

  Funds for snow plow runs in response to increased snow events in our area and the 

disruption it causes. Members (Geralyn, Mark, Susuk) brought up issues related to quality of prior runs 

and the lack of de-icing surface treatment solutions being applied. 

It was made clear that any solutions pursued in subsequent years would need to include all parts of the 

community. It was also clarified that the lack of prior agreement with plowing companies lead to a 

delayed action in our community. 



Proposal from Chris Weider to approve a follow up to establish a contract was seconded and Approved 

by voice vote by the quorum with no nays. 

6. Vote on Increased Dues 

  A motion to support increased dues to $132 per lot per year was proposed by Susanne 

Gees – Seconded by Susuk Lim and approved by Voice vote. 

7. Old Business 

  No old business was noted.  

8. New Business 

 a. Parking in blind spots around corners 

   A motion to add a reminder via minutes to members and guests to not park on 

blind curves. Also a strong recommendation to not park on both sides of the street. General consensus 

on reviewing need for signage in subsequent meetings. 

 b. Spring and Fall cleaning  

   It was noted that ongoing Spring and fall maintenance lapses were being seen 

and a request to get more stringent on upkeep of frontage.  

A discussion was on difference in various frontage areas within the community resulted in members 

proposing that the dead-end road area on 251’s past the fork on 47th Ct would not be treated the same 

and would be left for the infrequent county road and access management crews.  

Areas that are frequented and used by most of the community need to be maintained in accordance 

with community standards. 

 c. County managed areas 

 Access to water retention pondage areas is a county owned land – this is mowed by the county 

approximately once a year based on budget or when reminded by members. In some cases members 

have been maintaining these areas via regular mowing and maintenance.  

 Discussion on ensuring the county is reached out to for Pond treatment for mosquitos and other 

potential pests and hazards. Discussion on Landscape and water treatment may be different groups in 

the county was followed by a proposal to reach the county for mowing & mosquito treatment. Proposal 

was seconded and approved via voice vote. 

 d. Landscape water runoff 

 Discussion that runoff has been an issue this past winter and resulted in a landslide. Awareness 

note for all members that live on higher elevations to ensure that their water runoff doesn’t get shunted 

to neighboring lots. 

 Debra Green and Pete Rist provided an update on follow up on landslide management by the 

county water management crew. It was noted that the county was very responsive and an Engineer 



coming in from county land indicated that the current open storm drain spill way may not meet current 

code and it is potentially to be redirected via buried pipe if approved by the county. 

Members also brought up prior instance of trenching on 45'th Ct that has resulted in sand and 

sediment spilled over to other lots downstream.  

 It was noted that the current rules do not allow for shunting of rain/storm water to neighboring 

properties. As such the recommendation is to redirect water shunt issues to ACC for review and follow 

up. 

 e.  Discourage fireworks in the community  

A proposal to discourage fireworks, prevent fire risk and subsequent cleanup actions for 

members living in close proximity to cul-de-sac areas where these activities have been happening. 

Proposed by Chris Weider, Seconded by Geralyn  

 After discussion about enforcement options, it was agreed to put out a strong recommendation 

to discourage the use of flammable projectiles in the community. It was noted that several homes have 

older shake roofs and this presents a risk to members. 

9. Any Administrative needs 

   Oksana would want to leave at the end of the coming year and a new person 

will need to be appointed to the Secretary position. 

10. Adjournment 

 Noted that meeting ran over planned time and was adjourned when all member issues were 

addressed. 

 

 



Canyon Creek HOA Treasurers Report 

May, 2020 
Notes: 

• All homeowner accounts current and paid in full through 2019. Annual dues statements will be 

distributed 

June 1st 2020 

• Annual insurance for HOA common area and D&O coverage increased 12% from 2019 To 2020. I 

have 

requested bids from two additional agents for competitive quotes. 

• In 2019 CCHOA had net income of $757. This excess was primarily due to savings in the 

maintenance 

budget and moderate savings on landscaping with a new vendor. CCHOA spent $435 for snow 

plowing, but 

was able to limit other maintenance expenses in 2019. Note: Spent $335 on plowing for 2020 YTD. 

• Upon review of ongoing and upcoming maintenance and snowplowing needs as well as insurance 

and 

utility cost increases, the Board of Directors recommends a 10% dues increase for 2020. As the 

budget 

outlines, dues of $132 per homeowner will allow approximately $1400 for snowplowing, mulching 

and 

other miscellaneous needs and will cover other budget increases well. 

• You will note an unusually large expenditure for business licensing in 2019. In April of 2019, I 

discovered 

that the Annual Report for CCHOA had not been filed for 11 years. After much time and research, I 

discovered that the notices from The Secretary of State had been re-directed to an address in 

Wenatchee 

without the association’s approval. As such, I was able to have the organization re-instated and filed 

retroactive annual reports for the missing eleven years but was also required to pay the retroactive 

fees. 

The annual filing is due in May of each year and is now current through 2021. 

2020 Budget 

Canyon Creek 
Homeowners 
Association 

Financial Report - May, 2020 
Actual Budget 
Actual Budget 
2019 

Actual  Actual  
Income  2016  2017  2018 2019  2019 2020  Comments 

Homeowner Annual Dues  2,728.00  2,728.00  3,000.80 3,720.00  3,720.00 
4,092.00  

Dues increase of 10% 
to $132 per 
homeowner 

Dues Late Fees  72.00  24.00  12.00  24.00  

Miscellaneous Income  55.74  
neighbor 
contribution for 
plowing, Tanner 
capital credit 

   

Interest Income  
Total Income  0.99 2.00  1.70 1.00  Interest on reserves in 

savings account 
  

2,800.00 $  2,752.00 $  3,013.79 $ 3,722.00 
$  3,801.44 $ 4,093.00 $   



Expenses      

Annual Expenses      

State Farm Insurance  805.00 $  918.00 $  927.00 950.00 $  938.00 $ 
1,050.00 $  

Liability Insurance on 
Common Area, Board 
- 12% increase 

Landscaping  1,200.00 $  1,600.00 $  1,250.00 1,300.00 $  1,088.56 $ 
1,200.00 $  

Landscaping for 
Canyon Creek Sign 
area - biweekly 

Tanner Electric  312.00 $  312.00 $  312.00 312.00 $  312.00 $ 
324.00 $  

Tanner increase of $1 
per month for Cost of 
Streetlights 

Paypal Fees  31.10 30.00 $  41.58 $ 50.00 $  Invoice/payment fee 
from paypal 

  

Miscellaneous Expenses      

Sign repair  - $  - $  -   

Lighting  114.94 $  - $  -   

Office Supplies  50.00 $  - $  -   

Storm Clean Up  - $  195.00 $    

Mulching of Common Area  300.00 $     

Accounting Expense  5.00 $  Cost of filing 1099s 
for vendors 

   

Business License/Permits  110.00 $ 10.00 $  
SOS annual filing in 
arrears due to lack of 
filing since 2008 

   

Annual Neighborhood 
Maintenance  336.66 1,000.00 $  434.40 $ 1,400.00 $  

Reserve for plowing, 
mulch, tree removal, etc. 
prn 

  

Website Hosting/Maintenance $ 120.00  120.00 $ 60.00 $  
Cost is $60 per year. Two 
years paid in 2019 to 
cover 
2017-18 & 2018-19 

  

Total Expenses  2,481.94 $  3,325.00 $  2,856.76 $ 3,712.00 $  3,044.54 $ 
4,099.00 $ 

 

Reserve for Misc Expenses  318.06 $  (573.00) $  157.03 $ 10.00 $  756.90 $ 
(6.00) $ 

 

Grand Total  2,800.00 $  2,752.00 $  3,013.79 $ 3,722.00 $  3,801.44 $ 
4,093.00 $ 

 

**Note: Fiscal year is calendar 
year - Dues is for Jan through 
December 

     

 

Asset Statement - Trend 
Balance as of end of 
Asset 2015 2016 2018 2019 2020 YTD 

$ 7,691.49  
$ 3,312.65  
$ -  
$ 11,004.14  

$ 7,046.75  
$ 3,314.80  
$ -  
$ 10,361.55  

 


